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How confident are you that you know how
to manage your health conditions — very
confident, somewhat confident, not too

confident or not at all confident?

Do you know who to call if you have a
health need or a question about your

health?

How confident are you that you can get
your questions answered about your
health needs — very confident, somewhat
confident, not too confident or not at all

confident?

A personal doctor is the doctor who knows
you best and can refer you to other doctors
when you need to see a specialist. Do you
have a doctor who you think of as your

personal doctor?

IF HAS A PERSONAL DOCTOR:

320002

About how long have you been going to
this doctor? How many years? Just your
best estimate. (IF LESS THAN 6 MONTHS,

ENTER “0”)

042816
Dual Eligible Beneficiary Survey
— Topline Findings from Waves 1, 2 and 3 Across the Target Populations —
WAVE 1 WAVE 2 WAVE 3
cMmeC NON-CMC cMmC NON-CMC cMmC NON-CMC
ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS COUNTIES J ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS COUNTIES J ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS COUNTIES

VERY CONFIDENT ..coeevivveeeeeeeeeveeeeeee e e 44%...\..... 52% .}....54% |..... 43%...|..... 50%..4..... 49% 1|.... 51%..|..... 53%..]..... 47%
SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT .....vvveeeeeeeeinen e 35....0.... 29...... .33 ... 34...1.. 28..... ... 3 1}.. 29.....0..... 28.....0..... 40
NOT TOO CONFIDENT ....coevveereeeeenvveeesfores 1 T [ J S 7 1. 13.....0.... 13 10 |.... 10.fnes [ 9
NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT......uvvvereeeeeeeveesdennnns LS A - 5 1. (S LS 3 |....6.... ... (S - 2
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......ovveeeeiveeeeies v 5. 4...1.... 2 ... 4. ... 4. ... 5 L. do... 5.0 3
2= A 81%..).... 82% ......83% |..... 80%..]..... 86%....... 83% |.... 86%..|..... 83%..]..... 84%
N[ TR N 16..... ... 15...... 15 ... 18.....]..... 13t 14 .. 12..... ... 15.....0..... 14
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......ovveeeeveeeeies v IC N S G TR P 1 1. 2., T 3 20, 2. e, 2
VERY CONFIDENT ..ooeeeiivveeeeeeeeevveeeeee e e 48%...\..... 50% .}....47% |..... 47% ..|..... 51%....... 48% 1|.... 52%..|..... 53%..]..... 56%
SOMEWHAT CONFIDENT ......evvveeeeeeeeeren e 32 30...... .33 ... 32..10.... 33 34 |.. 29.....0..... 25....0..... 31
NOT TOO CONFIDENT ..ceeeeeeievveeeeeeeeenees e [ I 1. G130 L 1. [ - 12 1. I < T 7
NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT......uvvvereeeeeeereesdennnns LS 5.t 5 1. [SJ LS 3 L....4...l... < T - 2
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED ........vveeeeiveeeeies v 5. 4....l.... 2 ... 5.0 2.t 3 b [ 4
2= A 87%..).... 92% ..}....87% |..... 88%..]..... 89%....... 86% |.... 91%..|..... 93%..]..... 93%
N[ TR N 12, 7..... 11 ) 100 9.t 12 }....8.....|...... [ 7
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED ........vveeeeveeeeies v 2., T 2 ... 2., 2.t 2 fe 1ol T *
LESS THAN 1 YEAR ..eeeveeieeiiveeeeeeeevveee s o 15%......... 6% ..|...... % |..... 14%..J....... 6%........ 10% |.... 10% ..|....... 6%..)....... 7%
I Z=7 Y SR 15..... ... 10...... 120 ... 14 ... 13, 8 1. 14.....|....... T 15
2-3YEARS ...eoiiiteie et o 18..... ... 17...... .19 ... 21 ... 21 22 1. 23, 21 ... 22
A-5YEARS ...t e 13 13...... 14 ... 14 ... 14....\.... 11 ].. 16......|..... 19...)..... 11
B-TO YEARS ....oveieeeteee et o 21 26...... .18 ... 21 ... 22 26 ... 22..... ... 25.....).... 25
T0-15 YEARS ....evirieceiee et e T 10...... 14 ... 6. .. 10 ... 9 ]...6... .. 100 7
MORE THAN 15 YEARS......ccovveeeeeeecins e < T 15...... G130 ) T, 1. 14 Lo 7). [ 12
NOT RECORDED .....oeevieuvieeireeeeeneeeeenesfreeea IC T S G TR P 3 ... T 1< T S S FURC TR O T 1

* Less than % of 1%.

Topline Findings

Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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The next questions are about different aspects of health care services. For each, please tell me how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the health care services you
are receiving now (under Cal MediConnect.) Are you very satisfied, satisfied, neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with [TEM?
(READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER)

VERY VERY
SATISFIED SATISFIED NEITHER DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DK/REF
( )a. the choice of doctors you can see
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeeeetteteeee s eevveeesaeeeessessssseeesssessssssssssnsssssssassssssesssesnnes 27% ....u....... 50 .. (S FET—— < T 4o, 6
WAVE 1 (0] 10 11 1 1T 34%............ 49 ..., I JE—— (S R T 4
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssrssesssessssseesssssssessssnssseneees 36%............ 48 ... 4, (S R T 3
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvvieeeeeeitveeeeee s eevveessseeeesssessssseeeessesssssssssensessssssssssssesssesnnes 27% ....u....... 51 s (S FET—— < T R T 5
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 1T 34%............ 53, 4, (S T 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssrssesssessssseesssssssessssnssseneees 33%..cc.u.... 52, (S FET—— 5o R T 1
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvvieeeeeeitveeeeee s eesveeessaeeeessessssseeeessessssssssssnsesssssassssnsesssesnnes 31%..ucen.... 53, 4, (S R T 3
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 1T 37% ... 50 .. 4, 5o 2 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeieeeiieireeeeeeeessssasessssseeeesssssessesssessssssessssssseesssnssseseees 35%..cc...... 51 s (S FET—— 4. R T 1
() b. the choice of hospitals you can use
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvveeieieetveeeeee s eesaessssaeeeeseesssssseeessessssssssssssesssssassssseesssennses 27% ...uu....... 49 ..., 4, 5o 2 12
WAVE 1 (0] 10 11 1 1T 36%............ 48 ... I JE—— 5o 2 7
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeesssssreesssassrssesssessssssessssssseesssnsssesees 29% ..cueen. YA 5. 5o 2 3
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeteeeeeee s eesveessseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssesssessssnssssssesssennnes 28%....cc...... 49 ..., 4, 5o B 11
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 1T 34%............ 51 s I JE—— 4. T 7
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeeessassessesssessssseesssssssessssnssreseees 33%..ccc.u.... 53, 4, 5o T 4
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvvieeeieeitveeeeee e eevveessseeeeessesssssseeessesssssssssansssssssassssssesssennses 29% ..cuuen. 52, 4, 4. 2 9
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 1T 36%............ V. I JE—— 4. T 9
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuveeiieeiieereeeeeeeessssaeeesssseeesssssseesesssessssssessssssseesssnssseneees 33%..ccc.u.... 51 s 5. 5o T 5
( )c. the information that your health plan has given you explaining your benefits
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeteeeeeee s eesveessseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssesssessssnssssssesssennnes 25% ..cuueen. 51 s 5. (S I R T 7
WAVE 1 (0] 10 11 1 1T 25%-..uuunn. 50 .. [ JET—— 1 . R T 6
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uvtteieeeiiiiteeeeeeeessssaeessssseeeessassresesssessssssessssssseesssnssseneees 24%............ 54 .............. (S FET—— < T 2 6
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvvieeeeeeiteeeeeee e eetveeessaeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssessssssssnssssneesssesnnes 23% .ccuennn. 50 .. 10, < T R T 6
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 1T 26%............ 52, T, < T 2 5
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssresesssessssseessssssseesssnssseseees 21% ..uuennn. 58 . 8. A 2 4
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeitveeeeee s eesveeessaeeeessessssseeesssessssssssssssesssssassnsssesssesnses 28% ....cc.... 56 .. (S FET—— 5o 2 3
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 T 26%............ 55 s (S FET—— A 2 4
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssresesssessssseessssssseesssnssseseees 29% ..cueen. 52, [ JET—— 10 i, 2 2
( )d. vyour ability to call a health provider regardless of the time of day**
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeteeeeeee s eesveessseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssesssessssnssssssesssennnes 24%............ 52, 5. (S 2 11
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 1T 27% ...uu....... 49 ..., T, (S 2 10
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiiiireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssessesssesnssseesssssssessssnssseneees 30%............ 44 .............. (S JET—— < T 2 9
*Less than 2 of 1%. ** Only asked in Wave 3 Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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(continued)

The next questions are about different aspects of health care services. For each, please tell me how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with the health care services you
are receiving now (under Cal MediConnect.) Are you very satisfied, satisfied, neither satisfied nor dissatisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with ITEM? (READ ITEMS IN
RANDOM ORDER)

VERY VERY
SATISFIED SATISFIED NEITHER DISSATISFIED DISSATISFIED DK/REF
( )e. the amount of time your doctor and other staff people spend with you
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeeeetveeeeee s eesveeesseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssensssssssassnsssesssesnses 30%............ 53, 4, (S 2 4
WAVE 1 (0] 0 11 1 T 40%-............ 46 .............. 4, (S 2 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeieeeiieireeeeeeeessssasessssseeeesssssessesssessssssessssssseesssnssseseees 36%............ 52, I JE—— 5o R T 1
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeeeetveeeeee s eesveeesseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssensssssssassnsssesssesnses 31%..uuene... 54 .............. 5. 5o 2 2
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 1T 39%............ 51 s 4, 5o T *
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeieeeiieireeeeeeeessssasessssseeeesssssessesssessssssessssssseesssnssseseees 39%............ V1 I JE—— 4. R T 4
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieetveeeeee s eetveeesseeeeessesssssseeessesssssssssessssssssassnsnsesssesnnes 34%............ 53, 4, 5o 2 2
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 1T 38%............ 52, I JE—— 4. T 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeesssseresessassresesssessssssesssssssessssnssseneees 40%............ 48 ... I JE—— 5o 2 2
( )f. how long you have to wait to see a doctor when you need an appointment
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeteeeeeee s eesveessseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssesssessssnssssssesssennnes 24%............ 49 ..., (S JUT— 13 . 4o, 3
WAVE 1 (0] 10 11 1 1T 29% ..o 48 ... [ JET—— 10 i, 5 3
NON=CMC COUNTIES ....uvteeiieeeieireeeeeeeessssaeessssseeessssssessesssessssseessssssseesssnssseseees 28%-....cc...... 46 .............. (S JUT— 13 . (ST 3
CMC ENROLLEES ....ceiutiieteeseeestceeteesesteesmeeesaeeenseesnseesneeesenseenneeeseesnseenneeensens 26% ...cu..... 110 I L TS I 4o 4
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 1T 35%........... 45 ... [ JET—— 1 . R T 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssrssesssessssseesssssssessssnssseneees 30%............ 49 10, A 2 2
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieeteeeeeee s eesveessseeeeessessssseeeessesssssssssesssessssnssssssesssennnes 26%............ 51 s [ JET—— 1 . 4o, 3
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 1T 32%............ 49 ..., [ JET—— 10 i, R T 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeessssssrssesssessssseesssssssessssnssseneees 32%............ 50 .. 5. (S R T 3
( )g- the way different health care providers work together to give you the services you need
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvveeieieetveeeeee s eesaessssaeeeeseesssssseeessessssssssssssesssssassssseesssennses 26%-............ 51 s 5. < T R T 7
WAVE 1 (0] 10 11 1 1T 30%............ 48 ... (S FET—— < T 4o, 4
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeeessassessesssessssseesssssssessssnssreseees 33%..ccc.u.... 51 s (S FET—— (S 2 2
CMC ENROLLEES ...vvveeieieetveeeeee s eesaessssaeeeeseesssssseeessessssssssssssesssssassssseesssennses 26%-............ 52, (S FET—— A R T 6
WAVE 2 (0] 10 11 1 T 30%............ 53, 5. A 2 3
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... utreeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssteessssseeeesssssresesssessssseesssssssessssnssseneees 27% ...uu...... 54 .............. (S FET—— < T T 4
CMC ENROLLEES ...vveieeeieetveeeeee s eesveesssaeeesssessssseeesssasssssssssessesssssassssssesssennnes 30%............ 52, 5. (S 2 5
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 T 30%............ 54 ... 5. 5o 2 3
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... uuteeiieeiieireeeeeeeeesssaeessssseeeessassessesssessssseesssssssessssnssreseees 35%..cc...... 49 ..., 8. 4. T 3
*Less than 2 of 1%. ** Only asked in Wave 3 Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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And now | am going to be a little more specific about two aspects of your health care services.

CMC ENROLLEES OPT-OUTS = NON-CMC COUNTIES

Do you have a single care manager, such as a nurse or other helper from your health YES ittt ettt e 36% ..covenene 35% ..ocunn.. 38%
plan, who serves as your main point of contact and can arrange all aspects of your care?  NO ......ccccoeiieiiiiiiiiiie e 54 ... 57 56
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........cccvveeveennee. 10, 8 6
IF YES, ASK: 36% 35% 38%
Do you feel that having a single care manager has improved your care a lot, a ALOT oo 24%............ 23% ........... 26%
little or not at all? ALITTLE oot B, T, 7
NOT AT ALL...uveeeirieeceeee e ceiee et K 2, 3
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........ccovveeuveeenneen. 4o, K ST 2
IF NO, ASK: 54% 57% 56%
Do you feel that having a single care manager, such as a nurse or other helper ALOT oo 21% ............ 19% ..uue.... 25%
from your health plan, who can serve as your main point of contact and can ALITTLE 1ot L I 12 e 10
arrange all aspects of your care, would improve your care a lot, a little or not at NOT AT ALL .t sieesieeniee e e 12, 17 e 12
all? DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........cccvveeveennne. 10, 10, 9
Do you have a personal care plan designed to take into account your health goals, needs  YES.......ccoooieiiiiiiiiinincireeeee 33% e 38% ........... 40%
and preferences? NO oottt e 49................ 47 .o, 45
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........cccvveeveennee. 18 . 4., 15
IF YES, ASK: 33% 38% 40%
Do you feel that having a personal care plan has improved your care a lot, alittle  ALOT ....coooeioiii i, 22% ............ 26% ........... 26%
or not at all? ALITTLE oot T, T, 8
NOT AT ALL...uveeeirieeceeee e ceiee et 2, K ST 3
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........ccoveeeveeennen. 2, 2, 3
IF NO, ASK: 49% 47% 45%
Do you feel that having a personal care plan designed to take into account your — ALOT ...ccoooeiiieiiriieiie e 22% ............ 15% ..uueen. 22%
health goals, needs and preferences would improve your care a lot, a little or not ~ ALITTLE ....cooiiiiiiiiiie e, 13, 12, 11
at all? NOT AT ALL...vvieeireeeceeee e et 8 13 6
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED.........cccveeeveeenneen. B, 8 6
Note: All questions on this page were only asked in the Wave 3 survey. Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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Next, | am going to read some problems or difficulties that people sometimes have with their health care services. For each, please tell me if you had a problem like
this (with your current health services in the past year or so) (since your health care services changed over to Cal MediConnect).

(READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER, ASKING:) Has this happened to you (in the past year or so) (since changing over to Cal MediConnect)?

YES NO DK/REF
( )a. You had a misunderstanding about your health care services or coverage
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =N 20% ..ccouuene. 6. 4
WAVE 1 (0] £T 0 1 1 £ N 27% e 4 I 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 21% oo TT . 2
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 22% oo Th..aaa... 4
WAVE 2 (0] £T 0 1 1 £ N 23% oo 5. 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 18% ccvveeneen. 42 I 3
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 18% ccvveeneen. 42 I 3
WAVE 3 (0] £T 0 1 1 £ N 22% oo TT . 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 23% oo T3, 4
( )b. Your health plan denied a treatment or referral for another service recommended by a doctor
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 15% coovieeenen. 80..ccciieenn. 4
WAVE 1 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 16% .ccoveeneen. 83, 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .utueieeeeieiuteeeeeeesaisteessssseeeesaasssseseeesesasssseasssseeeesaasssssesssessasssssassssssesssaanssneesesssnsssesenssnnnees 17% oo <0 D 3
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 18% ccvveeneen. 80..ccciieenn. 2
WAVE 2 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 16% .ccoveeneen. < 3
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uteeieeeiieeutteeeeeeesaisteasssssseeessaasssssseeeseaassssaassssseseesaassssseesssssasssssasssssseassaanssneesesssnsssesesssnnnees 15% oo 83, 2
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 15% cooeeeeenen. 83, 2
WAVE 3 (0] K10 11 1 £ N 16% .ccoveeneen. < 3
(N[0 N0 Y {3070 10 N = 16% .covveenneen. 83, 1

( )c. Yourdoctor did not speak your language or there was not an interpreter available for you when you visited your doctor or other health care professional
(AMONG NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS)

[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R L < Y 2
WAVE 1 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 12% oo < Y 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uveeieeeeiiitreieeeeeeasteassssseeeessaasssssseessesasssseassssseseesaasssssesessssasssseanssssseassaasssneesesssnsssesenssnnnees 13% oo 87 e, *
CMOC ENROLLEES ... utieeteeeuteesuee e teeseseeenteesmeeeseaenteesmseesaenteeameeeseeamseeamseeaseeemseeeeemneeemseeanseeseeenseeanseeseenseennseennen 14% v 84 .. 2
WAVE 2 (0] £T 0 1 1 £ N 12% oo < Y 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uveeieeeeiiitreieeeeeeasteassssseeeessaasssssseessesasssseassssseseesaasssssesessssasssseanssssseassaasssneesesssnsssesenssnnnees L 88..oiieenn. 1
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 10% oo 90, *
WAVE 3 (0] 10 11 1 T 9% o LS [P, *
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uteeieeeiiiutreeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaassssseeesesasssseassssseseesaassssseeesessasssssasssseseassaanssneeseessasssessnsennneess 12% oo 88..oieee. *
*Less than ¥ of 1%. Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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(continued)
Next, | am going to read some problems or difficulties that people sometimes have with their health care services. For each, please tell me if you had a problem like
this (with your current health services in the past year or so) (since your health care services changed over to Cal MediConnect).

(READ ITEMS IN RANDOM ORDER, ASKING:) Has this happened to you (in the past year or so) (since changing over to Cal MediConnect)?

YES NO DK/REF
( )d. Transportation problems kept you from getting needed health care
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 13% oo 84 3
WAVE 1 (0] £T 0 1 1 N 17% oo 82, 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 17% oo 83, *
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =N 15% oo 83, 2
WAVE 2 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 15% oo 84 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 14% ..uueeen.... 86...ccceveen. *
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R L - 88..oiieenn. 1
WAVE 3 (0] £T0 11 1 £ N 16% .ccoveenee. 83, 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 18% ccvveeneen. 82, *
( )e. Adoctor you were seeing is not available through your plan
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 23% oo 4 I 6
WAVE 1 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 18% ccvveeneen. 80..cciiieenn. 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uteeieeeiiiutreeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaassssseeesesasssseassssseseesaassssseeesessasssssasssseseassaanssneeseessasssessnsennneess 20% ..ccouuene. T8, 2
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 22% oo T3, 5
WAVE 2 (0] £T 0 11 1 £ N 21% oo TT . 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uteeieeeiieeutteeeeeeesaisteasssssseeessaasssssseeeseaassssaassssseseesaassssseesssssasssssasssssseassaanssneesesssnsssesesssnnnees 16% .ccvvreneen. 82, 2
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 20% ..ccouuene. TT . 3
WAVE 3 (0] £T0 1 1 £ N 18% ccvveeneen. 42 I 3
(N[0 N0 Y (o3 o701 N = 17% oo < 2
( )f. You had trouble communicating with a doctor or health care provider because of a speech, hearing or other disability
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 12% oo 86....cceeeee. 3
WAVE 1 (0] £T0 1 1 £ N 12% oo < Y 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .uveeieeeeiiitreieeeeeeasteassssseeeessaasssssseessesasssseassssseseesaasssssesessssasssseanssssseassaasssneesesssnsssesenssnnnees 14% ..uune.... 86....cceeeen. 1
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R 13% oo 85, 2
WAVE 2 (0] K10 11 1 £ N 13% oo 86....cceeeen. 1
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .ututieeeiiiiuuteeeeeeesaisteassssseeessaasssssseessesasssssassaseseesaasssssseessssasssssassssssessssanssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 16% .ccoveeneen. 83, 1
[0 Y Lo =N 2T I = =R L 88..oiieenn. 1
WAVE 3 (0] £T 0 1 1 £ N L < Y 2
NON=CMC COUNTIES ... .utetieeeiieiteeeeeeeesaisteessssseeessaasssssseessesasssseassaseseesaassssseeessssasssssasssseseessaasssneesesssasssesenssnnnees 16% .ccoveeneen. 83, 1
*Less than ¥ of 1%. Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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WAVE 1 WAVE 2 WAVE 3

CcMC NON-CMC CcMC NON-CMC CMC NON-CMC

ENROLLEES [ OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES JENROLLEES| OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES | ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES

In general, would you say your health is EXCELLENT ..o Jrre 7%..|..... 7% .f...... 7% |- 7%........ 5%.. ...... 6% |..... 6% ..|....... 8% .. e 5%
excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor? (Y= 22 cTeTe] o R 13 1. .16 ... 14 ... 12, 13 SO SO B 12 15
[cTe 0] o ISR 28....4.... 24...... 31 ] 26.....|..... 27 ... 31 31l 29 ... ..... 26
7. | RS S 37 40...... 27 }... 35 . 37 .. 36 35 33 e 39
20 T0] SRS S 14....... 16...... 17 |- 16 .....0.... 16l 12 12, 15 ... 15
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......ccceveeree e L [P R 2. 1 L 2. e 1 T 1 L. 2. IC T IS *

The next questions ask about any long-term impairments or disabilities you may have that have lasted or can be expected to last for at least 3 months.

WAVE 1 WAVE 2 WAVE 3

CcMC NON-CMC CcMC NON-CMC CcMC NON-CMC

ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES § ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES | ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES

Do you require assistance for any common YES vititeeeeit et e 41%..4....47% .}....51% [..... 43%..}.....46%..}.....44% |.... 37% ..|....45% ..|.....47%
daily activities? N[ SRS S 58.....4.... 50...... ...46  |.. 56 .....|..... 53.... ... 55 |... 61.....}..... 53....).... 51
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .....ccvvvvverenaferennns y [P 2. 3 ... T y [P 1 }.... A I 2. 2

Do you use any specialized equipment, such YES vititeeeeit et e 47%..,....52% ..}....55% |..... 51%..}.....55%../.....49% }.... 45% ..|....52%..].....55%
as a cane, wheelchair, scooter, a special bed or NO...........cccciiiiiincinicceeeee o 53.... ... 48...... ...45 ... 49 ... 45......... 51 |. 55.....}..... 48.....|..... 45
other assistive devices? DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......cccveeeri e, Todns R A T Lo o S PO R *

In the past 12 months, have you been an YES .ot e 24%../.....33% ..|.... 26% |..... 25%..).....32%..)...27% |.... 25% ..{.....28%..).....30%
overnight patient in a hospital for one day or ~ NO....ccoooviciiiiiicie 75 ). 66.....1.... 74 |..... 74 ... 67.....f. 71 ] 74...|... 71 69
longer? DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......ccoveeeri e, Toid 2 A Todo. T 2 ... o I P T 1

What is the highestngade or year of school 8™ GRADE OR LESS ....converrerreneeneesfreene 30%..}....32% ..|....29% |..... 31%.......28%..}....29% |.... 29% ..{.....33%..}.....34%
you completed — 8™ grade or less, some high ~ SOME HIGH SCHOOL ........cvceeevmmuec o Mot 9.1 ... 120 14,0 6 .. 12, 10 . 8
school, high school graduate or equivalent, HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE........uvveeeeifonees 22l 21...... .22 ... 21 ... 20..... ... 20 |... 23..... ... 19.....0..... 18
trade or vocational school, some co"ege, SOME COLLEGE/TECH. SCHOOL......|..... 21 20...... w22 | 21 e 20..... ... 22 ... 20......|..... 21 e 22
Co”ege graduate or post graduate educahon’? COLLEGE GRADUATE ....cccvvvieivieieeni e 12.....0.... 16...... 150 1M 15.....0.... 20 |.... 13l 12 ... 16
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .....ocvvvvvereraferennns 4. ... 1C T P (I 4. ... 1C T 3 1. 1C T I 5.0 3

Are you currently receiving Supplemental YES vititeeeeit et e 59%..}....63% ..|....60% |..... 59%..{.....59%../.....60% |.... 61% ..|.....64%..].....62%
Security Assistance benefits from the federal NO ettt ettt e e et e e et e et e e eere e e enaadenes 3. 29...... L2300 .. 32...0.... 32........ 30 |... 30......|..... 25.....)... 28
government? DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .......ccvvveeeiideunee 10, < T S 9 |]... [ [ 9 1. [N 11 .0 10

*Less than 2 of 1%. Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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WAVE 1 WAVE 2 WAVE 3
cMmc NON-CMC cMmC NON-CMC cMmC NON-CMC
ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES § ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES J ENROLLEES | OPT-OUTS | COUNTIES
Which of the following best describes the PRIVATE RESIDENCE .........cocoreennencfenne 78%..}....75% .|....69% |..... 82%..)....81%..1...79% |.... 79% ..|.....80%..]..... 79%
place where you live — a private residence, a  NURSING HOME/ASSISTED LIVING ... {....... 8.l 8..... w120 L 5.0 4 7 1. A [ 6
nursing home, assisted living facility, or are NURSING HOME D22 5. . 3
you living in some other type of place? ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY Lo S P 2 3
(0] 131 =1 TS R 13, 15...... A7 . 120 10......... 14 .. 1 S S 8...).... 13
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .....ccvvvevereraforennns g [P 2. 2 ... T 2.t A 1C T I 1T A 2
IF PRIVATE RESIDENCE, ASK:
Including yourself, how many people currently 1 ... 23%..}....25% ..|....31% |..... 23%..).....29%..).....36% |.... 23% ..{.....22%...).....30%
live in your household? 2 e 26..... ... 32....0....33 | 27 ... 29... ... 20 .. 27 . 31 .o 29
USSR R 17 e, 17...... 16 ... 19...0.... 13 11 |.. 16.....fueeee 17 o], 16
SRR 13, 10, 7 .. 14 ...0.... 120 12 .. 15,0 [ I 9
Bt e e 19 14...... 10 |[... 17 o], 16.....0.... 20 |.. 190 18 ..l 15
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED .....ccvvvvvereeafereenns g [P 2. 2 ... SN g [P 1 | foP S T 1
Gender T R 46%..).....40% ..|.... 44% |..... 46%..].....41%..}.....44% |.... 46% ..}.....39%.......43%
FEMALE.....uteieeieneeeeeseeseeeseeesnee s foeees 54...).. 60...... 56 |... 54 ... 59.... ... 56 |.. 54.....1..... 61....0.... 57
Age LESSTHANAS ..o, 10%........ 6% ..|...... 6% |....... 8% ..Jo.... T%.......... 6% |...... 6% ..}...... 5% .. ...... 7%
A5-B4 ..ot e 24.....|.... 26...... 27 ... 25 28.....0.... 27 .. 26......}..... 24 ... 24
B5-T4 ..o e 34... ... 32...... 33 ... 34 ... 32... 33 1. 34.....0..... 33 34
R S USRS 2 25...... 23 ... 25 22.... ... 19 1. 24.....1..... 25... ... 26
85 OROLDER .....covveieeeeneeeeeseenafeaiens 9.t 1. 10 |[..... 8. 1. 14 .. 10...... ... 13 .o, 10
Race/Ethnicity WHITE NON-HISPANIC .......ccovcueenencfinns 22%..1....21% .|....22% |..... 22%..).....23%..}.....22% |.... 29% ..{.....22%..).....26%
BLACK / AFRICAN-AMERICAN ...........}..... 12 ... 13...... 120 ) 12 13 12 |.. 12, 13 ... 13
ASIAN / PACIFIC ISLANDER ......ccvervifonne 10.....f.... 12..... 1 B T 10..... ... 1 |... 12, 15 ... 13
LATINO/HISPANIC ....cveevereeesieeeesna oo 42....|.... 43...... ...43 | 44 ... 40..... ... 43 1. 45.......... 44 ....|..... 45
(0] 1] =1 ST S S L A P P [ A L P T 1
NOT RECORDED .....ccevveeereeenenenecfeenns 13, 1. 13 ... 12 14 ... 12 }.... I O ST 3
*Less than 2 of 1%. Note: Percentages may add to slightly more or slightly less than 100% due to rounding.
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